
1 of 6

Contractor Cty

Estimated 
non-binding
target Value 

in EUR

Purpose of the OA

NORDIC CAMP SUPPLY BV NLD 1,160,303.11 F34 EFP FUEL - RUKLA, LITHUANIA

TLD EUROPE FRA 3,446,932.50
PROCUREMENT OF MEDIUM AND HEAVY AIRCRAFT
TOW TRACTORS AND ASSOCIATED SERVICES

JEPPESEN UK LTD GBR 1,028,741.08 PROVISION OF CHART SERVICES

ALTEC ALUMINIUM TECHNIK GMBH & CO DEU 1,137,307.50
DESIGN AND SUPPLY OF P-3C ORION DEPOT
MAINTENANCE STAND

SAFRAN ELECTRONICS & DEFENSE FRA 300,000.00
CALIBRATION OF GROUND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT
(VAPP TEST SET, P/N 199-65064-032)

AIRBUS HELICOPTERS ESPANA ESP 5,000,000.00
PROVISION OF PORTABLE PATIENT TRANSPORT 
SYSTEMS (PPTS)FOR USE IN AS332, AS532, NH90 
AND CH47 HELICOPTERS

CROMBEEN GMBH DEU 160,977.00 A330 MRTT AIRCRAFT DISINFECTION SERVICES

LEONARDO SPA ITA 8,305,784.00
MB-339CD HEAD-UP DISPLAY MODERNIZATION
AND OBSOLESCENCE RESOLUTION

WATERS SPA ITA 1,590,000.00
SUPPLY OF HEAT FLOW CALORIMETERS SYSTEMS &
ASSOCIATED LOGISTIC SUPPORT

MILREM AS EST 9,800,000.00
CONCEPT DEVELOPMENT AND EXPERIMENTATION 
SERVICES FOR ROBOTIC AND AUTONOMOUS 
SYSTEMS

MANITOU BF FRA 1,010,000.00 ROUGH TERRAIN FORKLIFTS

AVITEC SP ZOO POL 2,780,000.00 MAINTENANCE SERVICES FOR AIR CARGO PALLETS

BRP FINLAND OY FIN 338,300.00 ATV SPARE PARTS

CHEMPROTECT SVK 11,542,127.00 CBRN AUTO INJECTORS

EPENEK GESG  SAVUNMA TUR 2,949,160.00 LOCKERS FOR TROOPS

Outline Agreements (OA) awarded by NSPA
with an estimated target value of € 80,000 and above

Period :  01 October 2021 - 31 December  2021



2 of 6

Contractor Cty

Estimated 
non-binding
target Value 

in EUR

Purpose of the OA

Outline Agreements (OA) awarded by NSPA
with an estimated target value of € 80,000 and above

Period :  01 October 2021 - 31 December  2021

INEO USA 830,700.00 ATV SPARE PARTS

GRUPO JPG SA ESP 254,000.00 SPARE PARTS FOR URO VEHICLES

LEM LAVORAZIONI ELETTRONICHE E MECCANICHE SRL ITA 1,413,261.80 SANITARY CONTAINERS SPARE PARTS

MARINEX GMBH DEU 2,973,805.00 TELESCOPIC BATONS AND SCABBARDS

STAR DEFENCE LOGISTICS & ENGINEERING ESP 688,000.00 SPARE PARTS FOR URO VEHICLES

SDMS SECURITY PRODUCTS LTD GBR 1,255,000.00 SUPPLY OF LOW PRESSURE INFLATABLE SHOES

SEYNTEX BEL 46,084,000.00 CBRN PROTECTIVE SUITS

SUYFA DEFENCE S.L ESP 200,000.00 SPARE PARTS FOR URO VEHICLES

URO VEHICULOS ESPECIALES S.A ESP 8,828,000.00 SPARE PARTS FOR URO VEHICLES

WOLVERINE TUBE INC USA 12,150,000.00
AIRCRAFT CARGO PALLETS AND MAINTENANCE 
SERVICES

INTRACOM DEFENSE SINGLE MEMBER SA GRC 9,500,000.00 GRK PDB 8.0 UPGRADE PROGRAMME

THALES RAYTHEON SYSTEMS AIR AND FRA 13,907,556.00
DLM, OSM, PDS AND SUPPLY ACTIVITIES ON VCE, 
ORACLE, CISCO AND SUBSYSTEMS OF ACCS

RAYTHEON USA 8,879,417.51
DLM, OSM, PDS ON NASAMS & HAWK SYSTEMS 
AND SENTINEL RADAR

UNI BUSINESS CENTRE BV NLD 400,000.00
INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF VIDEO 
WALL SYSTEM

ILIAS-SOLUTIONS NV BEL 5,800,000.00 MAINTENANCE OF THE PILS SOFTWARE

KEYSIGHT TECHNOLOGIES BELGIUM BEL 280,000.00 REPAIR OF SPECTRUM ANALYZERS



3 of 6

Contractor Cty

Estimated 
non-binding
target Value 

in EUR

Purpose of the OA

Outline Agreements (OA) awarded by NSPA
with an estimated target value of € 80,000 and above

Period :  01 October 2021 - 31 December  2021

MANPOWER MUNKAERO SZERVEZESI KFT HUN 400,042.35 TMP SERVICES TO NSPA HUNGARY

DAHER TECHNOLOGIES FRA 24,400,000.00 MILITARY TRANSPORT

STAR DEFENCE LOGISTICS & ENGINEERING ESP 356,405.00
YEARLY MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS OF GSE OF 
HELICOPTER UNITS

REPMAN SL REPARACIONES Y MANTENIMIE ESP 324,800.00
YEARLY MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS OF GSE OF 
HELICOPTER UNITS

ASON ELECTRONICA AERONAUTICA ESP 200,730.00
YEARLY MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS OF GSE OF 
HELICOPTER UNITS

VEOLIA SERVICIOS LECAM S.A.U. ESP 263,760.00
YEARLY MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS OF GSE OF 
HELICOPTER UNITS

VECTOR AEROSPACE ENGINE SERVICES - CAN 16,524,023.39
PW123AF ENGINES & COMPONENTS 
MAINTENANCE SUPPORT FOR CL-415 A/C

NEXTER MUNITIONS FRA 192,000,000.00 CHARGE,PROPELLING,155 MILLIMETER

EURENCO FRA 4,000,000.00 PAIN 530g EXPL HEXOMAX

G&G PARTNERS SRL ITA 3,076,639.40 SUPPLY OF 6X6 TENTS

NP AEROSPACE GBR 1,132,771.00 SPARE PARTS AND ACCESSORIES EOD MK6

SAFRAN ELECTRONICS & DEFENSE FRA 70,836,751.62 EPC PARACHUTES

HECKLER & KOCH FRANCE SAS FRA 800,000.00 SUPPLY OF HK 417 RIFLES

HECKLER & KOCH FRANCE SAS FRA 1,600,000.00 SUPPLY OF HK G36 RIFLES

HALL & WATTS DEFENCE OPTICS LTD GBR 1,142,134.72 SUPPLY OF L118/119 LIGHT GUN SPARE PARTS

STAR DEFENCE LOGISTICS & ENGINEERING ESP 407,280.93 SUPPLY OF L118/119 LIGHT GUN SPARE PARTS



4 of 6

Contractor Cty

Estimated 
non-binding
target Value 

in EUR

Purpose of the OA

Outline Agreements (OA) awarded by NSPA
with an estimated target value of € 80,000 and above

Period :  01 October 2021 - 31 December  2021

MAVEN ENGINEERING CORPORATION USA 579,459.88 COLT FIREARM SPARE PARTS

COHEMO ESP 1,300,000.00 RG31 SPARE PARTS

SDLE ESP 5,850,000.00 RG31 SPARE PARTS

SUYFA DEFENCE S.L ESP 350,000.00 RG31 SPARE PARTS

NBC-SYS / NEXTER FRA 190,000.00 SPARE PARTS AND COMPONENTS FOR NBC

SAFETY MASTERS NLD 11,400,000.00
SNOW OVERWHITE CAMOUFLAGE SUITS & 
BACKPACK COVERS

CASEZ ESP 249,186.22 SUPPLY OF 155MM HOWITZER SPARES

GENERAL DYNAMICS EUROPEAN LAND SYSTEMS ESP 35,327,181.44 SUPPLY OF 155MM HOWITZER SPARES

IBERDEFENSA MANTENIMIENTO TECNICO ESP 133,854.83 SUPPLY OF 155MM HOWITZER SPARES

MAVEN ENGINEERING CORPORATION USA 273,655.39 SUPPLY OF 155MM HOWITZER SPARES

REPUESTOS MENENDEZ ESP 524,387.00 SUPPLY OF 155MM HOWITZER SPARES

STAR DEFENCE LOGISTICS & ENGINEERING ESP 579,918.08 SUPPLY OF 155MM HOWITZER SPARES

SUYFA DEFENCE S.L ESP 229,847.47 SUPPLY OF 155MM HOWITZER SPARES

TECNESIS 3000 ESP 286,152.43 SUPPLY OF 155MM HOWITZER SPARES

JOWA FAHRZEUGTEILE-VERTRIEBS-GMBH DEU 883,333.38 SUPPLY OF PZH 2000 SPARES

GRUPO JPG SA ESP 6,436,412.89 SUPPLY OF PZH 2000 SPARES



5 of 6

Contractor Cty

Estimated 
non-binding
target Value 

in EUR

Purpose of the OA

Outline Agreements (OA) awarded by NSPA
with an estimated target value of € 80,000 and above

Period :  01 October 2021 - 31 December  2021

MAK SAVUNMA TUR 2,079,145.25 SUPPLY OF PZH 2000 SPARES

PAAR LOGISTIK GMBH DEU 759,916.67 SUPPLY OF PZH 2000 SPARES

RUBTEC A/S DNK 2,609,395.92 SUPPLY OF PZH 2000 SPARES

STAR DEFENCE LOGISTICS & ENGINEERING ESP 104,390.00 SUPPLY OF PZH 2000 SPARES

VAN HALTEREN NLD 3,007,500.00 SUPPLY OF PZH 2000 SPARES

3M DEUTSCHLAND GMBH DEU 1,250,000.00 3M PELTOR FOR FINLAND

HECKLER & KOCH GMBH DEU 1,433,528.00 40MM GMG SPARE PARTS

HECKLER & KOCH GMBH DEU 7,159,700.00 HK416 SPARE PARTS

LV EQUIPMENT NLD 866,000.00
MMPS VULCAN AND SMPS CRUSADER  LOAD 
CARRYING SYSTEMS AND MAIN ACCESSORIES

ELCOS BV BEL 230,000.00 RADIO EQUIPMENT SPARE PARTS

THALES SIX GTS FRANCE SAS FRA 2,450,000.00 RADIO EQUIPMENT SPARE PARTS

STEATITE LIMITED GBR 3,870,000.00 MANET TYPE SHF COMMUNICATION RADIOS

3M DEUTSCHLAND GMBH DEU 2,304,000.00 3M PELTOR COMTAC AND ACCESSORIES

STEEP GMBH DEU 10,499,726.00 DLM, OSM & PDS ANPFS,SINDRE, RSRP, MPR

NATLOG SC SRL ROU 2,100,000.00 OVERHAUL HAWK VEHICLES ROMANIA

HSB IDENTIFICATION NLD 500,000.00 SUPPLY OF BIOMETRIC DEVICES



6 of 6

Contractor Cty

Estimated 
non-binding
target Value 

in EUR

Purpose of the OA

Outline Agreements (OA) awarded by NSPA
with an estimated target value of € 80,000 and above

Period :  01 October 2021 - 31 December  2021

SAAB TECHNOLOGIES NORWAY AS NOR 4,782,400.77
DLM, OSM AND PDS ON ARTILLERY HUNTING 
RADAR (ARTHUR)

LEIDOS INC USA 16,996,685.65
TECHNICAL, CONFIGURATION AND REPAIR 
SUPPORT ON THE GETS 1000 C

BRAVOUR LEISTUNGEN GMBH DEU 90,000,000.00 CLEANING SERVICES AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES

MADZEAL SL ES 5,000,000.00 INSPECTION AND REPAIR OF LEO ITEMS



1 of 8

Contractor Cty Value in € Purpose of the Purchase Order

INTEGRATED PROCUREMENT TECHNOLOGIES USA 570,438.49 PROVISION OF RECEIVER TRANSMITTER

BREEZE-EASTERN LLC USA 226,645.55 INSPECTION , REPAIR OF VARIABLE SPEED
CONTROLLER AND OH OF HOIST- TRAIN

MAVEN ENGINEERING CORPORATION USA 114,823.52 SPARES FOR CESSNA AIRCRAFT

ESSEX INDUSTRIES INC USA 285,980.94 SUPPLY OF LIQUID OXYGEN, STORAGE TANK,
500 GALLON

AIRBUS HELICOPTERS FRA 125,354.25 SUPPLY OF GUARD AIRCRAFT TURBINE AIR

AIRBUS HELICOPTERS FRA 199,670.40 SUPPLY OF STABILIZER,ROTARY WING

AIRBUS HELICOPTERS FRA 91,562.06
PROVISION OF A 
TRANSMISSION,MECHANICAL,HELICOPTER FOR 
APPLICABILITY: AS332/AS532

AIRBUS HELICOPTERS FRA 343,657.86 SUPPLY OF SKI AVANT BOM1

BELL TEXTRON SUPPLY CENTER BV NLD 354,340.55 SUPPLY FOR HELICOPTER MODEL UH-1H

BELL TEXTRON SUPPLY CENTER BV NLD 156,119.59 SUPPLY OF GRIP ASSEMBLY

THALES AVS FRANCE SAS FRA 283,500.00 PROVISION OF INDICATORS,PRESSURE FOR AS
332B1 & AS532UL

SAFRAN HELICOPTER ENGINES FRA 164,696.00 PROVISION OF TANKS,PRESSURE-
FEED,FINISHING-MATERIAL

SOI AVIATION USA 147,254.03 SUPPLY OF SPARE PARTS FOR UH-1H

BLUE AEROSPACE LLC USA 188,553.18 SUPPLY OF SHAFT, STRAIGHT

BLUE AEROSPACE LLC USA 512,792.97 SUPPLY OF VARIOUS SPARE PARTS FOR C-130
AIRCRAFT

BOEING DISTRIBUTION INC USA 178,213.90 SUPPL OF SPARE PARTS FOR AB-206BIII-C20R4

S3 INTERNATIONAL LLC USA 139,788.01 SUPPLY OF REGULATOR,AIR
PRESSURE,AIRCRAFT CABIN

Purchase Orders awarded by NSPA 
with a value of € 80,000 and above

Period :  01 October 2021 - 31 December 2021



2 of 8

Contractor Cty Value in € Purpose of the Purchase Order

Purchase Orders awarded by NSPA 
with a value of € 80,000 and above

Period :  01 October 2021 - 31 December 2021

MIETSEL SA GRC 254,665.70 SUPPLY OF PITOT TUBE

AVIATION PROCUREMENT SYSTEMS LLC - USA 313,790.79 SUPPLY OF SPARE PARTS FOR HELICOPTER 
MODEL OH-58D

AVIATION PROCUREMENT SYSTEMS LLC - USA 183,808.66 SUPPLY OF SPARE PARTS FOR B200/C12 
AIRCRAFT

AIRBUS MILITARY SERVICES HAVACILIK TUR 335,213.99 SUPPLY

AIRBUS MILITARY SERVICES HAVACILIK TUR 125,411.12 SUPPLY

AIRBUS MILITARY SERVICES HAVACILIK TUR 112,036.50 SUPPLY OF BEARING,BALL,ANNULAR  
HELICOPTER MODEL AS532UL

AIRBUS MILITARY SERVICES HAVACILIK TUR 125,121.16 SUPPLY OF SPARE PARTS FOR CN235 
AIRCRAFT

ASSAN ENDUSTRI LTD STI TUR 1,861,804.67 SUPPLY OF MAIN BELLOWS ASSEMBLY

UNICAL DEFENSE INC USA 156,278.31 INSPECTION , REPAIR OF 
ROTOR,COMPRESSOR,AIRCRAFT

ANG HAVA SAV BILI DAN TIC LTD STI TUR 267,258.56 SUPPLY OF TIP, AIRCRAFT

NANO-TECH AVIATION LTD GBR 81,509.33 SUPPLY OF PLATE,STEEL

DORMAK ITHALAT IHRACAT MUMESSILLIK TUR 227,094.58 SUPPLY OF BEARING,ROLLER,CYLINDRICAL  
FOR HELICOPTER MODEL UH-1H

GLOTEC LTD MNE 1,650,150.00
SUPPLY OF ROLLS ROYCE SPARE PARTS FOR 
VIPER MK632-43 MODEL ENGINE USED ON 
AIRCRAFT MODEL MB339

NAMMO NAD AS NOR 921,035.44 DEMILITARISATION SERVICES

FRESIA SPA ITA 319,462.25 PROCUREMENT OF TOW TRACTORS & TRAINING

AIRTEC GMBH & CO KG DEU 150,480.00 SUPPLY OF CONTROL UNIT FOR PARACHUTES

PW DEFENCE LIMITED GBR 6,705,102.95 PROVISION OF AMMUNITION



3 of 8

Contractor Cty Value in € Purpose of the Purchase Order

Purchase Orders awarded by NSPA 
with a value of € 80,000 and above

Period :  01 October 2021 - 31 December 2021

SELLIER & BELLOT JSC CZE 630,721.60 PROVISION OF AMMUNITION

NAMMO PALENCIA SL ESP 1,290,000.00 PROVISION OF AMMUNITION

AIR LIQUIDE SA FRA 115,200.00 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OF AIRCREW 
BREATHING DEVICES ERSA SRU-40B/P

SAE ALSETEX FRA 280,119.84 PROVISION OF AMMUNITION

RIVOLIER SAS FRA 541,680.00 AMMUNITION

MARINEX GMBH DEU 869,000.00 HIGH PRESSURE COMPRESSOR AND SERVICES

NAMMO SWEDEN AB SWE 181,375.00 PURCHASE OF AMMUNITION

MARINE SPECIALISED TECHNOLOGY LTD GBR 2,924,413.73 PROVISIONS OF SPECIAL COMBAT BOATS

GAUZON IBERICA SL ESP 109,569.72 PROVISIONS OF FIBER ROPE ASSEMBLY

EXPAL SYSTEMS SA ESP 299,495.00 PROVISION OF AMMUNITION

RHEINMETALL WAFFE MUNITION GMBH DEU 3,073,200.00 PURCHASE OF AMMUNITION

NORTHROP GRUMMAN CORPORATION USA 4,085,885.12 PROVISION OF AMMUNITION

ZVS HOLDING AS SVK 700,000.00 SUPPLY OF AMMUNITION

GENTEX NORBO KORUNMA TEKNOLOJILERI TUR 165,086.97 AIRCREW BALLISTIC PROOF HELMETS AND ITS 
EQUIPMENTS

INTARSO GMBH DEU 252,331.40 SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF ELECTRONIC 
TARGETS RANGE SYSTEM

ROBOTEAM NA INC USA 356,208.55 REMOTELY OPERATED UNMANNED GROUND 
VEHICLES (UGV)

LOCKHEED MARTIN GLOBAL INC USA 1,090,263.63 SPARES FOR ANFPS RADAR



4 of 8

Contractor Cty Value in € Purpose of the Purchase Order

Purchase Orders awarded by NSPA 
with a value of € 80,000 and above

Period :  01 October 2021 - 31 December 2021

INTEGRATED PROCUREMENT TECHNOLOGIES USA 405,778.28 SUPPLY OF COMPRESSOR - DEHYDRATOR FOR 
PATRIOT

US DYNAMICS CORPORATION USA 195,959.41 SPARES FOR ANFPS 117

RAYTHEON USA 5,712,457.15 SPARE PARTS FOR SENTINEL RADAR SYSTEM 
AN/MPQ-64

STELLANT SYSTEMS USA 1,757,475.99 REPAIR AND REBUILD OF CFA

LEONARDO SPA ITA 274,156.20 SPARE PARTS FOR RAT31 IN ITALY

LEONARDO SPA ITA 95,700.80 SPARE PARTS FOR RAT-31

STEEP GMBH DEU 254,070.00 TRANSISTOR END OF PRODUCTION - STOCK TO 
BUILD FOR POWER MODULE

KONGSBERG DEFENCE & AEROSPACE AS NOR 161,307.38 FRONT COVER TEST KITS (SPARES)

AW DEVELOPMENTS EXPORTS LTD GBR 416,463.19 POL KITS 2021 - EUROPE

SAAB SURVEILLANCE SWE 608,080.00 SPARE PARTS FOR ARTHUR RADAR

SAAB SURVEILLANCE SWE 881,860.00 SPARE PARTS FOR ARTHUR RADAR

EVERAXIS SWE 182,980.00 SUPPLY OF ROTARY JOINT

UNICAL DEFENSE INC USA 425,801.78 SUPPLY OF ELECTRON TUBE FOR PATRIOT

THALES BELGIUM SA BEL 205,795.00 INSPECTION AND REPAIR OF TLS ITEMS

RHEINMETALL LANDSYSTEME GMBH DEU 516,751.56 SPARES FOR THE PZH2000

KRAUSS-MAFFEI WEGMANN GMBH & CO KG DEU 1,386,620.00 SPARES FOR BOXER

KRAUSS-MAFFEI WEGMANN GMBH & CO KG DEU 177,302.00 SPARE PARTS FOR MLRS



5 of 8

Contractor Cty Value in € Purpose of the Purchase Order

Purchase Orders awarded by NSPA 
with a value of € 80,000 and above

Period :  01 October 2021 - 31 December 2021

KRAUSS-MAFFEI WEGMANN GMBH & CO KG DEU 88,676.00 SPARES FOR BOXER

KRAUSS-MAFFEI WEGMANN GMBH & CO KG DEU 81,342.60 SUPPLY OF ARM ASSEMBLY,PIVOT,TRACK 
SUSPENSION

KRAUSS-MAFFEI WEGMANN GMBH & CO KG DEU 85,413.70 TEST SET,ELECTRONIC

KRAUSS-MAFFEI WEGMANN GMBH & CO KG DEU 147,227.40 SPARE PARTS FOR PZH2000

KRAUSS-MAFFEI WEGMANN GMBH & CO KG DEU 160,546.20 SPARE PARTS FOR PZH2000

ELNO GMBH DEU 356,134.00 SUPPLY OF HEADSET-MICROPHONE

RUAG GMBH DEU 96,993.50 SPARES FOR BOXER

ETEL 88 SA ESP 914,097.45 UNIVERSAL CLIP

ASELSAN ELEKTRONIK AS TUR 954,250.00 THERMAL SIGHT

THIELMANN WEW GMBH DEU 123,500.00 INSPECTION AND REPAIR OMN HIPPO TANKS

THIELMANN WEW GMBH DEU 500,688.00 INSPECTION AND ADR CERTIFICATION ON M107 
TANKS

HUMBERT CTTS FRA 2,234,843.11 ILLUMINATORS NVO

GENERAL DYNAMICS EUROPEAN LAND DEU 139,193.73 INSPECTION AND REPAIR OF PZH ITEMS

ANALYTIC SYSTEMS WARE LTD CAN 162,253.13 LIAC INSPECTION AND REPAIR

GLOBAL LOGISTICS SUPPORT GMBH DEU 80,400.00 LEOPARD SPARES

GLOBAL LOGISTICS SUPPORT GMBH DEU 95,543.63 SPARES FOR BOXER

GLOBAL LOGISTICS SUPPORT GMBH DEU 607,820.00 SPARES FOR BOXER



6 of 8

Contractor Cty Value in € Purpose of the Purchase Order

Purchase Orders awarded by NSPA 
with a value of € 80,000 and above

Period :  01 October 2021 - 31 December 2021

GLOBAL LOGISTICS SUPPORT GMBH DEU 571,330.00 SPARES FOR BOXER

GLOBAL LOGISTICS SUPPORT GMBH DEU 109,050.00 SPARES FOR BOXER

TYROLIT NV DIV SWAROVSKI OPTIK BEL 596,988.00 BINOCULAR

JUNGENTHAL WEHRTECHNIK GMBH DEU 139,230.00 SUPPLY OF ARM ASSEMBLY,PIVOT,TRACK 
SUSPENSION

BRAVOUR LEISTUNGEN GMBH DEU 109,809.86 SERVICES FOR THE LAV

UNITED TECHNOLOGIES INT'L CORP USA 202,161.26 SUPPLY OF TURBINE NOZZLES FOR AWACS

ESTERER ULRICH GMBH & CO DEU 400,000.00 PROVISION OF A AIRFIELD FUEL TRUCK AND 
TRAILER

CAE GMBH DEU 17,140,228.00 TECHNOLOGY REFRESH OF THE FSTD SYSTEMS

KONGSBERG DEFENCE & AEROSPACE AS NOR 1,024,611.45 SUPPORT OF THE AIRBORNE OR GROUND 
SUPPORT SOFTWARE

UNI BUSINESS CENTRE BV NLD 230,025.44 ORACLE SERVERS

UNITED WESTERN TECHNOLOGIES CORP USA 90,655.55 E3A SPARES

AVIATRIX INC USA 424,733.65 PROVISION OF FUEL TANKS FOR AIRCRAFT

MALLAGHAN ENGINEERING LTD GBR 488,769.00 FIRE FIGHTING TRUCK

DEFENSE TRADING CORPORATION USA 114,108.91 SUPPLY OF DRIVE,ANTENNA

SITA SWITZERLAND SARL CHE 92,408.04 AIRCOM LICENSE FOR AWACS

MINI + MOBILE CRANES KOERNER GMBH DEU 146,964.02 PROCUREMENT OF A SPIDER CRANE FOR E3A 
SITE

JMS AG DEU 96,170.00 E3A AXLE JACKS



7 of 8

Contractor Cty Value in € Purpose of the Purchase Order

Purchase Orders awarded by NSPA 
with a value of € 80,000 and above

Period :  01 October 2021 - 31 December 2021

HP LUXEMBOURG S.C.A. LUX 105,522.20 APPLE IPAD PRO 11 AND ACCESSORIES

HP LUXEMBOURG S.C.A. LUX 106,552.22 HP LAPTOPS FOR NSPA IN HUNGARY

IRD ENGINEERING SRL ITA 467,000.00 QUALITY ASSURANCE SERVICES, KUCOVA, 
ALBANIA

EUROING ALB 1,770,893.32 DESIGN & BUILD SERVICES FOR OFFICE 
COMPOUND, CAMP FILM CITY, KOSOVO

HATCON INSAAT TAHAHHUT ITHALAT IHRA TUR 2,498,811.00 DESIGN AND BUILD - ROADS AND TRACKS, 
LATVIA

HATCON INSAAT TAHAHHUT ITHALAT IHRA TUR 2,498,811.00 DESIGN AND BUILD - ROADS AND TRACKS, 
LATVIA

DENZAY MUH EN INS BIL SAN TIC LTD TUR 408,600.00 A&E SERVICES-DESIGN-EARTH COVERED 
MAGAZINES, LITHUANIA

R I SPA ITA 309,301.48 ROLE2 SURGICAL ACCESSORIES

SAAB AB TRAINING & SIMULATION SWE 1,802,140.00 DEPLOYABLE TARGET LIFTERS 2

MAISONNEUVE SAS FRA 3,866,719.09 WATER TREATMENT SYSTEM

STIMPEX SA ROU 2,742,043.60 MOBILE KITCHENS

AMT SERVICES SRL ITA 148,540.97 RENEWAL OF IDS AT NSPA SOC TARANTO

DARI CONCEPTS USA 194,011.42 HARDENING FIN TOC BUILDING

ECOLOG DEUTSCHLAND GMBH DEU 261,571.28 CIVIL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL WORKS IN 
SUPPORT OF GERMAN FORCES AT CAMP ERBIL

EUROING ALB 1,770,893.32
PROJ 078 -  DESIGN & BUILD SERVICES FOR 
COUNTERINTELLIGENCE SUPPORT  OFFICE 
COMPOUND, CAMP FILM CITY, KOSOVO

AIRBUS HELICOPTERS FRA 295,660.80 SUPPLY OF BRACKET,MOUNTING  FOR EC 120

PARTYARD LDA PRT 107,897.65 SUPPLY OF ELECTRONIC UNIT,NIGHT VISION 
VIEWER HELICOPTER MODEL AS332



8 of 8

Contractor Cty Value in € Purpose of the Purchase Order

Purchase Orders awarded by NSPA 
with a value of € 80,000 and above

Period :  01 October 2021 - 31 December 2021

KRC ESPANOLA SA ESP 240,007.92 SUPPLY OF SPARE PARTS FOR HELICOPTER 
MODEL AS332/AS532

LEONARDO BELGIUM BEL 228,359.00 SUPPLY OF SPARE PARTS FOR AB-212 FOR 
AUSTRIAN AIR FORCE

TELEGI SRL ITA 151,380.00 SUPPLY OF VISOR DUAL HOUSING

LEONARDO BELGIUM BEL 126,223.98 SUPPLY OF SPARE PARTS FOR MB33

FEDERAL DEFENSE INDUSTRIES INC USA 530,549.93 SUPPLY OF SPARE PARTS FOR HELICOPTER 
MODEL KIOWA OH-58D

ASSAN ENDUSTRI LTD STI TUR 857,970.09 SUPPLY OF BELLOWS ASSY MULTIP

ITURRI SA ESP 595,500.00 SUPPLY OF BOOTS

MARTIN-BAKER AIRCRAFT CO LTD GBR 2,922,870.45 CAD PAD FOR TURKEY (BCI)

THALES DEUTSCHLAND GMBH (DITZINGEN) DEU 280,157.34 KEY LOADING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (KLMS)

KONGSBERG DEFENCE & AEROSPACE AS NOR 9,428,145.97 SPARE PARTS FOR NASAMS

PWA ELECTRONIC SERVICE- & ELECTRONI DEU 136,605.00 RUGGED/SEMI-RUGGED LAPTOPS AND 
EXPANSION GRAPHIC MODULES

ATM ASSISTENCIA TOTAL EM MANUTENCAO PRT 2,370,752.56 REPLACEMENT OF THE RSRP RADAR AIR 
CONDITIONING SYSTEM (ACS)

FISCHER PANDA GMBH DEU 1,257,135.00 SUPPLY OF GENERATORS FOR NASAMS 
SYSTEM

FEDERAL RESOURCES SUPPLY COMPANY USA 230,207.03 VOYAGER EXECUTIVE COMMUNICATION KIT

SAAB SURVEILLANCE SWE 225,182.00 SPARE PARTS FOR ARTHUR RADAR SYSTEM

KAERCHER FUTURETECH GMBH DEU 9,068,176.91 CONTAINERISED ABLUTIONS AND LAUNDRY 
FACILITIES

PAAR LOGISTIK GMBH DEU 104,900.00 SPARE PARTS FOR MLRS


	OA-PDF -Oct-Dec 2021
	PO for publication OctDec2021_Revised LM.pdf
	PO-PDF-Oct-Dec 2021


